

Kane County

Government Center 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bldg. A Geneva, IL 60134

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-231

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/7/2024 In control: County Board

On agenda: 6/11/2024 **Final action:** 6/11/2024

Title: Authorizing the AOIC Modernization Funding Allocation

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exec. Sum.

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
 6/11/2024	1	County Board		
6/5/2024	1	KC Executive Committee		
5/29/2024	1	KC Finance and Budget Committee	moved forward by roll call vote	Pass
5/16/2024	1	KC Judicial/Public Safety	moved forward by roll call vote	Pass

AUTHORIZING THE AOIC MODERNIZATION FUNDING ALLOCATION

WHEREAS, the 16th Judicial Circuit Court, Kane County, was allocated funding for technology from the Administrative Office of Illinois Courts (AOIC) which provides money to courts for technology goods and services necessary to continue the Illinois Supreme Court's technology initiative; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Judge shall ensure that the funding allocation will be used by the 16th Judicial Circuit Court, Kane County for the purpose of modernizing equipment and services used to improve the court system; and

WHEREAS, the 16th Judicial Circuit Court, Kane County was allocated by the State the amount of \$272,278.57 (Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars and Fifty-Seven Cents) that will pass through Kane County to then be distributed to the appropriate vendors facilitating the projects; and

WHEREAS, the budget amounts need to be reflected in revenue and expense General Ledger accounts; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Kane County Board that the Chairman thereof and hereby is authorized to accept the AOIC Modernization Funding for the purposes of depositing and expending funds allocated by the Supreme Court to the 16th Judicial Circuit Court, Kane County, to continue the Illinois Supreme Court's technology initiatives.

File #: 24-231, Version: 1

+\$272,278.57 +\$272,278.57 AOIC Modernization Funding Contractual Expenses

501.800.000.32832 501.800.823.50150

Passed by the Kane County Board on June 11, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote: